Atan|IAS Term, Part 8 of the Supreme Court of the
State of New York, held in and for the County of
Kingg, at the Courthouse, at Civic Center, Brooklyn,
New York, on the 7* day of January, 2008

PRESENT:
IION. BERT A, BUNYAN,
Justice
_____________________________________ X
MARIA PEDRAZA, Index No. 7248/05
Plaintiff,
- against -
BRIGHTSTAR TRANSPORTATION SERVICE, INC., et. al.,
Delendants.
_____________________________________ X

The following papers numbered 1 to 4 read on this motion:
. Papers Numbered

Notice of Motion/Order to Show Cause/
Petition/Cross Motion and

Affidavits (Affirmations) Annexed 1

Opposing Affidavits (Affirmations) | , 2

Reply Affidavits (Affirmations) 3
Affidavit (Affirmation)

Other Papers__(Memo. of Law) 4

Upon the foregoing papers, defendants Brightstar Transportation Service, Inc.
(Brightstar), Isaac Kraft a/k/a Isaac Khafi [Khafi], and Thomas Berrios [Berrios] move for
an order, pursuant o CPLR 3212, granting summary judgment dismissing the complaint.

Khafi is the owner of Brightstar, a corporation which operates a company that

provides transportation services for the disabled. Tn or about August, 2004, plaintiff Maria



Padraza began working for Brightstar as a bus matron, Shortly thereafter, in or about
October, 2004, her position was changed — she began to work at the company’s office at
1614 Neptune Avenuc in Brooklyn. Berrios was her immediate supervisor and had a desk
directly across from hers; between them was a desk that held a computer monitor which they
shared. Plaintiff was often alone in the office with Berrios. Khafi was also in and out of the
office several times a week. On February 28, 2005, plaintiff was fired from her position with
the company.

On or about March 10, 2005, plaintiff commenced this action alleging sexual
discrimination ip her employment in violation of New York State Executive Law § 296 and
the Administrative Code of the City of New York §8-107. Plaintiff’s amended complaint
also alleges intentional infliction of emotional distress and wrongful discharge.

In her amended complaint, and at her deposition, plaintiff described various incidents
between herself and Berrios which she contends constituted sexual harassment, For
example, plaintiff contends that, in or about October, 2004, Berrios asked her to go to
Atlantic City with him for the weckend. Plaintiff testified that this request madc her feel
very uncomfortable and that she told Berrios that she wanted nothing but a work relationship
with him. According to plaintiff, a couple of days after this incident, Berrios asked her if
her breasts were real, and that, in response, she walked away in disgust. Plaintiff stated that,
on another occasion, she walked away from the computer for a few minutes and returned to

find Berrios at the computer responding to a message addressed to her from her sister. In



